
What a week! Lots of great moments...  

The Year 3s and 4s set off on Monday morning for their residential to Okehampton. They were joined by Port Isaac 

School and it's been lovely to hear about the friendships made with children from another school. Looking at the 

photographs and speaking with the children, it's clear lots of fun was had. Miss Ashley-Cooper and Mrs Meacock 

have written some words that they wanted me to share with you to best encapsulate what a smashing trip it was:  

We were so lucky with the weather for our Monday to Wednesday visit to The Goods Shed YHA activities site, set on 

the edge of Dartmoor. We had the amazing company of children and staff from Port Isaac school and our whole 

group had a brilliant time. We experienced raft building and canoeing on special YHA lakes on Dartmoor, sang Sea 

Shanties at the campfire, cycled and walked on part of the beautiful Granite Way, took part in high ropes games and 

went rock climbing.  

Kerensa - “Canoeing was my favourite, because we played a game called fruit salad and we had to do an action; 

pineapple was stand up and spin around, melon shout out I love big juicy melons and dragon fruit flap your arms, all 

when we were in the canoes.”  

Arlo – “My favourite was the climbing. It was tricky to climb on the wall because you had to step on different pieces 

of rock to get to different spaces. I liked it and reached the top seven times!”  

Skyla – “I liked everything – I really loved the high lines and crates building.”  

Hugo— “I loved the climbing because it was most fun when you got to the top you got to squeeze the chicken and 
then you got to jump off.” 

The staff and site were amazing, as was the lovely food. We are extremely proud of the children’s positive attitude 

to trying new things.  

Back in Mevagissey, we enjoyed a week full of fun and learning. On Monday, KS2 had a workshop with the RNLI, 

where the lifeguards shared crucial beach safety information as we near the summer months. The lifeguards caught 

staff at the end of the session to comment on the children's behaviour, but they were more impressed with the en-

thusiasm and knowledge shown by the children.  

On Tuesday I met with Emma Counsell (NHS Educational Mental Health and Wellbeing Practitioner). I was eager to 

secure support from this service. Mental health and wellbeing in young people is starting to receive the attention it 

rightly deserves. I am so pleased that we will be one of the lucky schools receiving support from The Mental Health 

Support Team. Emma will be in school on a weekly basis, upskilling staff and working with pupils. This will result in 

our staff team being better equipped to support children with their wellbeing.  

This week we celebrated Earth Day and world creativity week in our fun project. We used recyclable material to cre-

ate our own inventions to promote sustainability or to help the environment. The children’s passion and use of 

knowledge was evident in their innovative creations.  

Thursday was a sporty day! We had Go Active in and Jess from Poltair. Jess is a school sports coordinator at Poltair 

School. She is very popular with the children and delivers fantastic sport sessions that are accessible and enjoyed by 

all.  

Have a great weekend,   

Mr Ringrose   

 

 



Class Attendance this week 

Starfish                         97.2% 

Dolphins                       89.1% 

Lobsters                         99.1% 

Jellyfish                           100% 

Seals                               94.7% 

Sea Turtles                     96.3% 

Attendance Cup Winners this week were: 

 Class with 100% attendance!   

                          Well Done! 

 



Kindness Cup goes to Jessica in Year 6 for 

helping the younger children and always 

checking that they are ok. 

Congratulations to Lola in Year 1 

who has earned her next four 

Children’s University Certificates 

for extra curricular activities. 



Wonderful Writer — Judah in Jellyfish Class 



Diary Dates 

Monday 6th May Bank Holiday 

Monday 13th –Thursday 16th May Yr6 SATS 

Wednesday 15th May Yr5 Junior Life Skills event at St Austell Fire Station 

Thursday 16th May Listening Campaign 2—3pm 

Monday 20th May Yr3 Museum Visit 

Thursday 23rd May  Piano concert for parents of those children who have piano lessons 

Monday 27th—31st May  Half Term 

Monday 3rd June Start of Term 

Tuesday 4th June  Class/Sport Photographs 

Wednesday 5th June Sports Day 

Friday 7th June Sports Day (Reserve Day) 

Tuesday 11th—Thursday 13th June Yr5 & Yr6 Residential to London 

Monday 24th — Friday 28th June Mevagissey Feast Week 

Wednesday 26th June Reception Parent Meeting 9.15—10.15am 

Monday 1st July  Community Cohesion Day off in lieu 

Tuesday 9th July Whole School transition morning 

Monday 15th July Last week of clubs 

Monday 15th—Friday 19th July Yr6 swimming 

Monday 22nd July Yr6 Leavers Assembly 2.30pm 

Tuesday 23rd July School Play rehearsal 2pm 

Wednesday 24th July School Play matinee 2pm and evening performance 6pm 

Thursday 25th July School Play evening performance 6pm 

Friday 26th July Last day of Term 1.30pm finish 



Term Dates  

2024- 2025 Term Dates 
  
Autumn Term 1 2024: Thursday 5th September— Thursday 17th October 
 
Autumn Term 2 2024: Monday 4th November —Friday 20th December 
 
Spring Term 1 2025: Monday 6th January—Friday 14th February 
 
Spring Term 2 2025: Monday 24th February—Friday 4th April 
 
Summer Term 1 2025: Tuesday 22nd April —Friday 23rd May 
 
Summer Term 2 2025: Monday 2nd June—Friday 25th July 
 
INSET DAYS 
 
Monday 2nd September 2024 
 
Tuesday 3rd September 2024 
 
Wednesday 4th September 2024 
 
Friday 18th October 2024 
 
Monday 28th, Tuesday 29th, Wednesday 30th, Thursday 31st October and Friday 1st November 2024 
 
Friday 20th June  
 
Monday 23rd June 

Term Dates 

2023—2024 Term Dates 
Autumn Term 1 2023: Tuesday 5th September— Friday 13th October 

Autumn Term 2 2023: Monday 30th October —Friday15th December 

Spring Term 1 2024: Monday 8th January—Friday 9th February 

Spring Term 2 2024: Monday 19th February—Thursday 28th March 

Summer Term 1 2024: Monday 15th April—Friday 24th May 

Summer Term 2 2024: Monday 3rd June—Friday 26th July 

INSET DAYS 

Friday 1st and Monday 4th September 2023 

Monday 16th Tuesday 17th, Wednesday 18th, Thursday 19th and Friday 20th October 2023 

 



The RNLI came in this week for their yearly safety talk of how to keep safe in 

the water.  Year 5 and Year 6 learnt valuable skills when having fun on the 

beach and in the sea. 



 

The pyjama clad Year 1 class had an exciting afternoon at Carclaze School 

this week, listening to the author Clare Helen Welsh read her latest book                                               

as part of the St. Austell Festival of Children’s Literature. 



Two teams from Year 5 and Year 6 took park in the Beat the 

Author quiz at St. Austell library as part of the St. Austell 

Festival of Children’s Literature. They had great fun answer-

ing questions as part of a team. 



 
On Monday it was Earth Day and Innovation Day.  The children used junk to create inno-

vative models to help us in the future.  Some children shared their ideas in assembly and 

explained how their models worked. 



Yr3/4 Residential to  

YHA Okehampton. 



We were lucky enough to have Poltair come into school on Thursday to give the children 

a tennis lesson and practice their bat and ball skills. 



To celebrate Earth Day the gardening club planted a beautiful apple tree 

which was kindly donated by Mrs. Rees.   

You will be able to see it on your way into school each day. 





Starting next week - Tuesday 23rd April and hope to run every Tuesday in term-time. 

It’s £5/family to play but can subsidise that further for families who need it.   






